FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-20-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

F

**EET** 

	RADEIVIA: 3809  demarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
	Conveyance Type
Submission Type 10-3-00	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme  Effective Date  Merger  Merger
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	X Other Release by Secured Party
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name HSBC Bank IISA	08222300
Formerly Marine Midland Bank	
Individual General Partners	hip Limited Partnership Corporation Associatio
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/C	Organization Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Gloria Vanderbilt Tr	rademark, B.V.
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) Karlspeldreef 2	
Address (line 2) 1101 CJ Amsterdam-ZO	)
Address (line 3)	Netherlands
City	State/Country Zip Code Ship Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Individual General Partners	assignment and the receiving party is
1 1 1	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Individual General Partners	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Individual General Partners  X Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Individual General Partners  X Corporation Association  Other	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

	state sales pares.				
FORM PTO-1 Expires 95/30/99	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
01/10/0001/0021	epresentative Name	e and Address Enter for the first Rec	ceiving Party only.		
Name [					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Add	ress Area Code and Telephone Number			
Name	Donna L. Mirman				
Address (line 1)	GOTTLIEB, RACKMA	N & REISMAN			
Address (line 2)	270 Madison Aven				
` ' '		ue			
Address (line 3)	New York				
Address (line 4)	New York 10016				
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachm	r of pages of the attached conveyance doc nents.	tument # 2		
	• •	r(s) or Registration Number(s) $X$	mark it additional frombers attached		
		ber <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	i de la companya de		
74572390	demark Application Nu		ation Number(s) 1350752 1649898		
74663060	74654440		2214935 1891168		
74003000					
		1485338	1210561 1929150		
Number of	Properties Enter th	e total number of properties involved.	# 33		
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amo	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 840.00		
Method o Deposit A	of Payment:	Enclosed X Deposit Account			
(Enter for p	payment by deposit account o	r if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	# <sup>C7-1730</sup>		
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement a	and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Donna L.		Common Million Marine	9/29/00		
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	IKADEWAKN	3 UNL 1		RADEWARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	M	ark if additional names of	conveying parties attac	hed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name				
Formerly				
Individual Ger	neral Partnership Limited	Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other				
Citizenship State of Inco	orporation/Organization			
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if a	dditional names of receivi	ng parties attached	
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)		72.		
		State/Country ted Partnership	not domiciled in	the receiving party is the United States, an
Corporation A	ssociation		· ·	hould be attached
Other			(Designation mu document from t	
Citizenship/State of Inc	orporation/Organization			
	Number(s) or Registrat		Mark if addition	nal numbers attached
	lication Number or the Registration N			
Trademark Applie	cation Number(s)		gistration Number	`
		1196851	1289670	1682956
	1 1	1480358	12070/07	
		1400336	2078407	1331536
		1171375	1699162	2055566
		1171375	1699162	2055566
		1171375	1699162 1594237	2055566 1606340

## TRADEMARK RELEASE

WHEREAS, HSBC BANK USA (formerly known as Marine Midland Bank), is the secured party ("Secured Party") with respect to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications owned by Gloria Vanderbilt Trademark, B.V. ("Trademarks"), including, without limitation, those trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto and described in the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 8, 1997 by and between Gloria Vanderbilt Trademark B.V. ("Debtor") and Secured Party, notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 1630 and frame 0115 on September 8, 1997 ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Debtor is the owner of the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the indebtedness secured by the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement has been fully satisfied;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party does hereby release any and all interests in each of Debtor's Trademarks, including, without limitation, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release to be duly executed by its respective officers as of the  $\frac{\lambda \lambda^{nd}}{\lambda^n}$  day of August, 2000.

HSBC BANK USA (formerly known as Marine Midland Bank)

By: Joh Tecan VP

NYC Doc # 223993.1\Cgd \00903\00592

STATE OF NEWYORK )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK.
On the 22ND day of August, 2000 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared John Le CLAIR, personally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that
by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.
( ) lee.

ALAINE L. KLEIN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 4947498
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires Feb. 27.

Notary Public

NYC Doc # 223993.1\Cgd \00903\00592

**RECORDED: 10/03/2000**